
SPORTSSSSSSPORTSPORTSPORTSPORTSPORTS
FFFFFREEREEREEREEREE P P P P PRESSRESSRESSRESSRESS

Page 12   Colby Free Press  Wednesday, February 18, 2004

PUBLIC AUCTION
KEARNY COUNTY, KANSAS FARM LAND

APPROX. 2,400 ACRES OF SPRINKLER IRRIGATED LAND
DATE: FEBRUARY 24, 2004, TIME 1:00 P.M. CST

TRACT #1 The SW 1/4
 
of Section  24-26-35 Kearny County, Ks.

Taxes: 2003 Extimated at $117.09
Water Right # 33606
Growing Crops: Alfalfa
Equipment: Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor gear-drive, generator, gas
and water lines, pump, rebuilt 2002

TRACT #2 The NW 1/4  of Section 24-26-35 Kearny County, Ks.
Taxes: 2003 Extimated at $117.09
Water Right #33605
Growing Crops: Alfalfa
Equipment: Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor, gear-drive, generator, gas
and water lines, pump repared 2001

TRACT #3 The NE 1/4 of Section 23-26-35 Kearny County, Ks.
Taxes: 2003 $110.34
Water Right # 33620
Growing Crops: Alfalfa
Equipment: Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor, gear-drive, generator, gas
and water lines, pump new 2003, new irrigagion well 2003

TRACT #4 The NW 1/4 of Section 23-26-35 Kearny County, Ks.
Taxes: 2003 $122.79
Water Right # 33621
Growing Crops: Alfalfa
Equipment: Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor, gear-drive, generator, gas
and waterlines, pump

TRACT #5 The NE 1/4 of Section 22-26-35 Kearny County, Ks.
Taxes: 2003 Estimated at $105.63
Water Rights # 33362
Growing Crops: Alfalfa
Equipment: Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor, gear-drive, generator, gas
and water lines, pump

TRACT #6 The NW 1/4 of Section 22-26-35 Kearny County, Ks.
Taxes: 2003 Estimated at $105.63
Water Rights # 33633
Growing Crops: Alfalfa
Equipment: Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor, gear-drive, generator, gas
and water lines, pump

TRACT #7 The SW 1/4 of Section 22-26-35 Kearny County, Ks.
Taxes: 2003 Estimated at $105.63
Water Rights # 33634
Growing Crops: Alfalfa
Equipment: Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor, gear-drive, generator, gas
and water lines, pump

TRACT #8 The SE 1/4 of 22-26-35 less approx. 5 acres in NE corner
Kearny County, Ks.
Taxes: 2003 $105.04
Water Rights # 33635
Growing Crops: Alfalfa
Equipment: Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor, gear-drive, generator, gas
and water lines, pump and irrigagion well New in 2002

Manner of Sale: Each tract will be offered one time only,
the high bid will be help allowing each owner to confirm
the sale. Upon confirmation from the owner, the announce-
ment will be made and we will offer the next tract.
Owner reserves the right to accept or reject the final bid.

PROCEDURE: At the end of auction each Buyer will enter
into a real estate contract  with each Seller.
Earnest money of 10% of the sales price will be deposited
in ARC Real Estate, Inc. Trust account. Personal checks
will be accepted with approval of the Real Estate Broker or
Buyer must have certified funds or wire transfer.

Taxes: Seller will pay all of the 2003 and prior years taxes.
Buyer will pay all of the 2004 taxes.

Possession: at closing any change will be in writing with
approval of Seller and Buyer.

TRACT #9 The SE 1/4 of Section 27-26-35 Kearny County, Ks.
Taxes: 2003 $117.96
Water Rights # 33603
Growing Crops: Alfalfa
Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor, gear-drive, generator, gas and water
lines, pump

TRACT # 10 The NE 1/4 of Section 34-26-35 Kearny County, Ks.
Taxes: 2003 Estimated $113.36
Water Rights # 33588
Growing Crops: Alfalfa
Equipment: Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor, gear-drive, generator, gas
and water lines, pump rebuilt in 2002

TRACT # 11 The NW 1/4 
 
of Section 34-26-35 Kearny County, Ks.

Taxes: 2003 Estimated at $113.36
Water Rights # 33587
Growing Crops: Alfalfa
Equipment: Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor, gear-drive, generator, gas
and waterlines, pump

TRACT # 12 The SE 1/4 of Section 33-26-35 Kearny County, Ks.
Taxes: 2003 $179.79
Water Rights # 24122
Growing Crops: Alfalfa
Equipment: Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor, gear-drive, generator, gas
and water lines, pump, grain bin approx 17,000 bu.

TRACT # 13 The SE 1/4 of Section 26-26-35 Kearny County, Ks.
Taxes: 2003 $102.81
Water Rights # 33611
Growing Crops: (none) cotton stubble
Equipment: Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor, gear-drive, generator, gas
and water lines, pump

TRACT #14 The NW 1/4 of Section 26-26-35 Kearny County, Ks.
Taxes: 2003 $117.24
Water Rights # 33064
Growing Crops: Alfalfa
Eqipment: Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor, gear-drive, generator, gas
and water lines, pump

TRACT # 15 The SW 1/4 of Section 36-26-35 Kearny County, Ks.
Taxes: 2003 $120.58
Water Rights # 33593
Growing Crops: Alfalfa
Equipment: Valley Electric Sprinkler, motor, gear-drive, generator, gas
and water lines, pump

All tracts are well maintained, all equipment was in good
operational condition at the end of the 2003 crop year.

DIRECTION TO PROPERTY: Approx. 12 miles South of
Deerfield, Kansas on Deerfield Lane, Southeast part of
Kearny County, From Garden City, Ks. Approx. 9 miles South
on HWY 83, West 13 miles to Deerfield land and 2.5 miles.

THERE are multiple land owners for this auction.

Title Insurance: Provided by American Title of Ulysses, Seller
will pay 50% of the cost and Buyer will pay 50% of the cost.

Closing shall occur following delivery of evidence of good
title and preparation of closing documents. Anticipated clos-
ing date March 24, 2004.

Agency Discosure: ARC Real Estate, Inc. is agent of the Sell-
ers.

Disclaimer: All information contained in brochure and all re-
lated materials are inteded to be correct and collected from
valid information centers, however, there are no warranties
expressed or implied by the real estate agency agent, broker
or sellers. You are buying the property in as is condition.

Buyer may view property at any time or set a time with the
real estate agent for private showing.

Additional information is available at ARC Real Estate, Inc.
Well test FSA information, and water rights file are available
upon request.

Listing Agent: Jon Fort
Cell no. 620-272-1341, home 620-275-9557

Broker: Jon Fort
Auctioneer: Roger Kisner 1-866-824-2327

ARC Real Estate, Inc 620-275-8200, 1-800-222-2048
Fax No. 620-276-2681

Web Site: arcrealestate.com
e-mail jfort@arcrealestate.com

LOCATION: 4-H BUILDING, KEARNY COUNTY FAIR GROUNDS,
LAKIN, KANSAS

Come see the
Colby Community College

Men & Women battle Hutch
Community College

WIN $$$
Saturday, February 21st

Women’s tip-off at 6 p.m.; Men’s tip-off 8 p.m.

2 PEOPLE WILL GET A CHANCE TO  WIN:
Register in

the Lobby to
get a chance
to win.  $1
per ticket!

A gift certificates from a local merchant

for every basket made and $700 cash
for making a 1/2 court shot!

Drawing at the Men’s Half-time.
Sign up during the Women’s game!
Sponsored by Colby Promotions

Eagle boys beat Goodland for second time this year
By TOM A. DREILING

Free Press Publisher
We’ll take that. Thank you!
The “Time Zone” showdown be-

tween them (Goodland) and us
(Colby) in the Colby Community
Building Tuesday night ended on a
high note for the Colby varsity
Eagle boys.

The visiting Cowboys won the
first half, 31-20. The Eagles won the
second half, 42-25. Put those scores
together and is translates into an-
other Colby victory, 62-56.

Goodland took a 1-point 13-12
lead after one quarter of play. At the
half, the Cowboys were still on top,
31-20. But at the buzzer ending the
third period of action, the Eagles

were down by just 1 point, 43-42.
And when it was time for the clean-
ing crew to put their mops to the
floor, the scoreboard showed Colby
with 62 points and Goodland with
56.

Typical rivalry game.
This was the second loss Colby

handed Goodland this season, win-
ning in Max Jones Fieldhouse early
on, 60-51.

The stats show Colby shooting
26-54 from the field for 48.1 per-
cent. In that stat is a failed 3-point
try, the only one attempted by the
Eagles all night. From the free
throw line, Colby was 10-13 for
76.9 percent.

The Cowboys, on the other hand,

connected on 4-8 3-pointers and 17-
32 from 2-point range for an over-
all 21-40 shooting for 52.5 percent.
From the line they were 10-12 for
83.3 percent.

The Colby scoring machine in-
cluded Brian Sulzman with 16,
Matt Augustine 17, Shane Stover
15, Irvin Dinkel 6, Bruce Arnberger
5, Derek Elliott 1 and Chris Finley
2.

For Goodland, Herl scored 3,
Winter 2, Derrick Raymer 19,
Lance Tedford 18, Doke 6 and Tay-
lor 8.

Colby cleared the boards 29
times, 13 offensive and 16 defen-
sive.

Colby is now 13-5 on the season

and the Cowboys are 8-10.
Vs. Quinter
The Friday the 13th trip to

Quinter didn’t result in much but
frustration, as the Eagles came
away with a 60-53 loss.

After the opening quarter, the
host team was on top by 3, 12-9. By
half-time they extended their lead
to 34-21. And going into the final
quarter, they were up 45-38.

Colby did outscore Quinter in the
third period, 17-11, and both hit the
nets for 15 in the fourth, but the
leads Quinter built in that first half
were too much to overcome. But the
Eagles tried.

Colby’s scoring included
Suzlman with 4, Augustine 14, Sto-

ver 23, Dinkel 2, Arnberger 8 and
Elliott 2.

Colby was 0-2 from 3-point
range and 22-49 from 2-point land
for overall 22-51 shooting for 43.1
percent. From the line, Colby hit 9-
12 for 75.0 percent.

Quinter was 4-13 from 3-point
range and 17-38 from the 2-point
area for 21-51 overall shooting,
good for 41.2 perent. They were 14-
27 from the charity stripe for 51.9
percent.

Rebounding found Colby with
35, 10 offensive and 25 defensive.

Tracking the Eagles
13 wins over...
Scott City 63-34
Russell 77-47

Burlington 97-54
Oakley 72-59
St. Francis 75-30
TMP 75-64
Goodland 60-51
McCook 58-54
Hoxie 69-61
Beloit 52-38
Garden City 71-52
Oberlin 67-39
Goodland 62-56
5 losses to...
Hays High 72-53
Wichita  South 50-38
Liberal 65-60
Ulysses 65-61
Quinter 60-53
Next game
Atwood comes to town Friday.

By LES BROWN
Free Press Contributor

Coach Steve Lampe’s teams have
a reputation for closing the season
strong.  And the Trojans’ perfor-
mance this past weekend at the
West-Central Zone National Quali-
fying Tournament certainly pro-
vided additional credibility to this
notion.  Eric Luedke, Muzaffar
Abdurakhmanov, Zach Luedke and
C.B. Dollaway each earned re-
gional championship honors and
Kyle Patton placed third at the
event.  In doing so, each of the five
earned automatic entry into the
NJCAA national tournament and
their cumulative effort allowed
Colby to finish third in the final
team standings at the event, which
was held in Parsons, Kansas.

Eric Luedke (freshman, Colby,
Kansas) compiled a 3-0 record on
the day at 157 pounds and scored a
first period fall over Neosho’s Jason
Leavitt in the championship final.
In the semifinals Luedke won an
impressive 12-6 decision over
Jacob Wright of Northwest Wyo-
ming.  Luedke is currently ranked
first in the nation and the three vic-
tories ran his overall season record
to 30-5 on the year (12-2 vs. junior
college competition).  Incidentally,
Wright is ranked second and Leavitt
is ranked third in the latest NJCAA
poll.

Muzaffar Abdurakhmanov
(sophomore, Tashkent,
Uzbekistan) earned championship
honors at 165 pounds after scoring
impressive victories over each of
his three opponents.  So impressive
were his victories that he was
awarded the tournament’s out-
standing wrestler award. This was
Abdurakhmanovís third ‘OW’
award of the season. His champion-
ship match was a 21-7 major deci-
sion over 4th ranked Nick Larsen of
Western Wyoming.
Abdurakhmanov, a defending
NJCAA national champion, contin-
ues to hold down the nation’s top
billing at 165 pounds in the junior
college ranks and is now 21-1 on the
season (11-0 vs. junior college com-
petition).

Perhaps the biggest surprise of
the weekend came at 174 pounds
where Zach Luedke (freshman,
Colby) turned in a championship
performance. Luedke entered the
tournament with just a 4-10 record
(2-4 vs. junior college) on the sea-
son. But that record was a bit mis-
leading, given that Luedke has been
paired with some of the nation’s
toughest wrestlers and also com-
peted while injured during the ma-
jority of the season. The most im-
pressive part of his championship
was the caliber of competition he
defeated to earn the title. Luedke
defeated Labette’s Joey Gorczynski
(currently ranked second) by a 16-
9 decision in the semifinals and
Western Wyoming’s Mike
Casperson (currently ranked sixth)
by a 3-1 decision in the finals.
Gorczynski is currently ranked sec-
ond and Casperson is ranked sixth
in the most recent poll.

The Trojans’ final championship
came at 184 pounds where C. B.
Dollaway (sophomore, Mt. Gilead,
Ohio) earned his fifth tournament

championship of the season. The
defending NJCAA national cham-
pion scored a technical fall over
Western Wyoming’s Luke Kjar in
the semifinal round and then picked
up a first period pin over Northwest
Wyoming’s Pete Julander in the
championship final.  The two vic-
tories allowed Dollaway to run his
season record to 22-2 (11-0 vs. jun-
ior college). Dollaway continues to
hold down the NJCAA’stop ranking
in his weight class.

Kyle Patton (freshman,
Wellsville) also earned a trip to the
NJCAA national tournament by vir-
tue of his third place finish. Patton
had wrestled in the 133 pound
weight class all season, but decided
to cut to 125 pounds to improve his
likelihood of qualifying for the na-
tional tournament. His sacrifice was
certainly rewarded. Patton started
the day with an exciting 11-9 vic-
tory over Western Wyoming’s Jer-
emy Baker. He was then paired with
Northwest Wyoming’s top ranked
Seth Wright, who defeated Patton
11-3. Patton then scored a 2-1 vic-
tory over Pima’s (Ariz.) Matt
Delapena and earned an injury de-
fault over the nation’s third ranked
Ronnie Smith of Neosho. Patton is
now 12-12 on the season (8-8 vs.
junior college opponents).

Lampe said that he was im-
pressed by his team’s performance.
“Our five national tournament
qualifiers had great performances
this weekend. And they matched up
well with the national qualifiers for
every other team in our region.  We
seem to be peaking at the right time
and with the firepower we have on
this team, I feel good about our
chances in Rochester (Minn.).”

Lampe went on to say, “the only
disappointing part about our week-
end was that Tony Lombardi (fresh-
man, Key West, Fla.) just missed a
national tournament berth. I felt his
fifth place performance should
have earned him a wildcard entry
into the national tournament, but,
despite my best efforts, he was over-
looked in the wildcard selection
process. This was truly an injustice
to Tony and the effort he put forth
this weekend.”

Also competing for the Trojans at
the national qualifying tournament
were Jim Gebauer (133 pound
sophomore, Akron, Colo.), Drue
Herl (149 pound freshman, Colby),
Ed Jaramillo (197 pound freshman,
Rocky Ford, Colo.) and Sam
Karash (285 pound freshman,
Grant, Neb.).

Lampe and his five national tour-
nament qualifiers will now begin
preparation for their trip to Roches-
ter. The NJCAA national tourna-
ment will be held on Feb. 27-28.
The top eight finishers in each
weight class will earn All-Ameri-
can honors this season.

Abdurakhmanov and Dollaway
will be looking to earn repeat indi-
vidual national championship hon-
ors. If successful, they will join a
very select group of athletes who
have accomplished this feat. Only
47 individuals have done so in the
history of the NJCAA national
wrestling tournament. Included in
that total is former Trojan great
Daniel Cormier.

RANDY DECKER/Colby Free Press

Zach Luedke, shown here in recent action vs. the Air Force Acad-
emy jayvee, was one of five Colby Community College qualifiers
for the National Junior College Athletic Association tournament at
Rochester, Minn. on Feb. 27-28.

Trojans qualify
five for nationals

SportsLine Fax:
(785) 462-7749

Remember:
its...

colbysports@nwkansas.com


